WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 8

(By Mr. - Watson)

PASSED January 28, 1963

In Effect go days from Passage

Filed in Ciffice of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-2-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

8 H

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 8

(By Mr. Watson)

[Passed January 28, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, chapter sixtynine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, relating to the election and term of the judge of the criminal court of Marion county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, chapter sixty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred nineteen, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 3. Election of Judge; Term; Judge in Office to

- 2 Complete Term For Which Elected.—There shall, at the
- 3 general election to be held in this state on the Tuesday
- 4 next after the first Monday in November in the year one
- 5 thousand nine hundred sixty-four and every eight years
- 6 thereafter, be elected by the voters of said county a
- 7 judge of said criminal court who shall be a resident

- 8 member of the bar of said county and shall be dis-
- 9 qualified from practicing law during his continuance
- 10 in office, who shall preside over said court for the
- 11 term of eight years from the first day of January suc-
- 12 ceeding his election, and shall be, except as to jurisdic-
- 13 tion, subject to the laws in force governing judges of
- 14 circuit courts.
- 15 The judge of said court elected at the general election
- 16 held in the year one thousand nine hundred sixty shall
- 17 continue in the office of judge of said court for the term
- 18 ending December thirty-first, one thousand nine hundred
- 19 sixty-four.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
(For Farker
Chairman Sepate Committee
The Tandal
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
, v
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
Marin Marin
Clerk of the Senate
1 ABlankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howardhelaraon
President of the Sengte
Inhus winds de tout
Speaker House of Delegates
1 16
The within this the this the
The within approved this the 6 th day of February, 1963.
Sarah
////other
Governor

Presented to Bossemen Barrow Jehrnary 5, 1963